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KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN BIHAR 

 
†4257. SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD:  
 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:  
 
(a)  the total number of Kendriya Vidyalayas opened throughout the country especially in 

Bihar during the last three years;  

(b)  the details of the Kendriya Vidyalayas announced and running at present in Bihar, 

District-wise;  

(c)  the time by which the construction work of above schools buildings is likely to be 

started;  

(d)  the time limit fixed by the Government to complete the above work;  

(e)  whether any obstacle is being faced in the construction of such buildings; and  

(f)  if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 
 
(a)  During the last three years and current year, 54 new (KVs) have been opened 

throughout the country including 01 KV in Bihar. State / UT-wise details are given in 

Annexure-I. 

(b) At present, 49 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) functioning in the State of Bihar. District-wise 

details are given in Annexure-II. 

(c) to (f) Construction of permanent buildings for KVs is a continuous process, which depends 

upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour of Kendriya 

Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) by the sponsoring authorities, submission of drawings / estimates 

by construction agency, availability of funds and requisite approvals etc.  Out of 49 KVs in the 

State of Bihar, 16 KVs are functioning in temporary accommodation provided by the 

sponsoring authority. Out of these 16 KVs, 03 are at construction stage, 01 at DPR stage and 

construction work in respect of remaining 12 KVs could not be started due to non-transfer of 

land by the sponsoring authority in favour of KVS. 

****** 

 

  



ANNEXURE-I  
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4257 RAISED BY SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD, 
HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON 27/03/2023 REGARDING 
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN BIHAR. 

 
STATE / UT -WISE NUMBER OF NEW KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS OPENED  

IN THE COUNTRY DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the State 
/UTs 

Number of KVs 
opened 

 

1 Andhra Pradesh  2 

2 Arunachal Pradesh  3 

3 Assam 2 

4 BIHAR 1 

5 Chhattisgarh 2 

6 Delhi 1 

7 Haryana 3 

8 Himachal Pradesh 1 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 1 

10 Jharkhand 4 

11 Karnataka 2 

12 Madhya Pradesh 6 

13 Odisha 6 

14 Punjab 1 

15 Rajasthan 2 

16 Tamilnadu 3 

17 Tripura 1 

18 Uttar Pradesh 9 

19 Uttarakhand 2 

20 West Bengal 2 

TOTAL 54 

 
***** 

  



ANNEXURE-II  
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 4257 RAISED BY SHRI CHANDESHWAR PRASAD, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT 
ANSWERED ON 27/03/2023 REGARDING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS IN BIHAR. 

 
DISTRICT-WISE DETAILS OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS  

FUNCTIONING IN THE STATE OF BIHAR 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of District Name of Kendriya Vidyalaya  

1.  JEHANABAD KV AINWAN 

2.  BHOJPUR KV ARRAH 

3.  BANKA KV BANKA 

4.  BEGUSARAI KV BARAUNI, KV BARAUNI NO.II (IOC) AND KV GARHARA 

5.  EAST CHAMPARAN KV MOTIHARI 

6.  WEST CHAMPARAN KV BETTIAH 

7.  BUXAR KV BUXAR 

8.  SARAN KV CHAPRA, KV MASHRAKH, KV SONPUR AND KV CAST WHEEL 
PLANT BELA 

9.  DARBHANGA KV DARBHANGA NO 2 AND KV DARBHANGA NO 1 (AFS)  

10.  GAYA KV GAYA NO.I AND KV GAYA NO.II 

11.  GOPALGANJ KV GOPALGANJ 

12.  VAISHALI KV HAJIPUR 

13.  MUNGER KV JAMALPUR 

14.  SITAMARHI KV JAWAHAR NAGAR 

15.  KATIHAR KV KATIHAR 

16.  KHAGARIA KV KHAGARIA 

17.  MUZAFFARPUR KV MUZAFFARPUR AND KV CRPF, JHAPHAN 

18.  KISHANGANJ KV KISHANGANJ (BSF) 

19.  LAKHISARAI KV LAKHISARAI 

20.  BHAGALPUR KV KAHALGAON (NTPC) 

21.  PATNA KV MOKAMA GHAT (CRPF), KV KHAGOL, KV BIHTA (AFS), KV 
DANAPUR CANTT, KV PATNA NO.I, KV PATNA NO.II AND KV IIT 
PATNA (BIHTA). 

22.  SAMASTIPUR KV PUSA-RAU AND KV SAMASTIPUR 

23.  SIWAN KV MAHARAJGANJ AND KV SIWAN 

24.  SAHARSA KV SAHARSA 

25.  ARARIA KV ARARIA 

26.  SHEOHAR KV SHEOHAR 

27.  AURANGABAD KV AURANGABAD AND KV NPGCL NABINAGAR 

28.  NALANDA KV HARNAUT AND KV OF NALANDA 

29.  PURNIA KV PURNIA 

30.  JAMUI KV JHAJHA 

31.  ROHTAS KV SASARAM 

 

***** 

 

 


